

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SUPREME COURT NO. SC92072

AMERICAN EAGLE WASTE INDUSTRIES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

RESPONDENTS'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Barbara Wallace, Division 13, Presiding

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

Jane E. Dueker, #43156
Nicole S. Zellweger, #56361
Crystal K. Hall, #60646
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 863-0800 – telephone
(314) 863-9388 – facsimile
jdueker@stinson.com
nzellweger@stinson.com
chall@stinson.com

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT PURSUANT TO THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION, § 260.247 APPLIED TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNTY'S WASTE PROGRAM AND PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF LAW OF THE CASE, THE COUNTY'S FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD POINTS ON APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE RELITIGATED HEREIN. 11

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE COUNTY LIABLE TO HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE § 260.247 IS APPLICABLE TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY IN THAT IT IS A STATEWIDE MARKET REGULATION THAT DOES NOT IMPINGE ON THE REGULATION OF A MUNICIPAL FUNCTION (COUNTY'S FIRST POINT ON APPEAL). 15

A. St. Louis County is a Charter County with Authority to Regulate Municipal Functions 16

B. Section 260.247 Does Not Regulate Municipal Functions 18

C. Section 260.247 Does Not Infringe upon St. Louis County's Charter Powers
and is, Therefore, Applicable to St. Louis County 21

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE COUNTY LIABLE TO
HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION
BECAUSE § 260.247, AS AMENDED BY S.B. 54 (2007), WAS
CONSTITUTIONALLY ENACTED IN THAT THE COUNTY FAILED TO
PRESERVE A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO ITS ENACTMENT
AND ANY CURRENT CHALLENGE THERETO IS TIME-BARRED
(COUNTY'S SECOND POINT ON APPEAL). 25

A. The County Failed to Raise its Constitutional Complaint at the First
Available Opportunity..... 26

B. The County's Constitutional Challenge is Time-Barred..... 28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE COUNTY LIABLE TO
HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION
BECAUSE APPLICATION OF § 260.247 TO COUNTY IS NOT AN
IMPROPER RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE LAW (COUNTY'S
THIRD POINT ON APPEAL). 31

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE COUNTY LIABLE TO
HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION
BECAUSE HAULERS PROPERLY STATE A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
UNDER § 260.247 (COUNTY'S FOURTH POINT ON APPEAL). 36

VI. HAULERS ADEQUATELY PROVED THEIR DAMAGES UNDER § 260.247 THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF MR. FICKEN, WHICH WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AND QUALIFIED AS EXPERT TESTIMONY BY THE CIRCUIT COURT (COUNTY'S FIFTH POINT ON APPEAL). 43

VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE COUNTY LIABLE TO HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE HAULERS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO BRING THIS SUIT BY PARTICIPATING IN THE COUNTY'S WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM IN THAT HAULERS' CHALLENGE TO THE COUNTY'S WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM IS WITH ITS IMPLEMENTATION AND NOT ITS VALIDITY (COUNTY'S SIXTH POINT ON APPEAL). 50

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND COUNTY LIABLE TO HAULERS ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE THE COUNTY FAILED TO SEND THE CERTIFIED NOTICE REQUIRED BY § 260.247 PRIOR TO ITS COMMENCEMENT OF WASTE COLLECTION (COUNTY'S SEVENTH POINT ON APPEAL)..... 53

RESPONDENTS'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' POINTS RELIED ON 57

ARGUMENT..... 60

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING HAULERS' AWARD TO FIVE PERCENT ON COUNT II OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF HAULERS' PROFIT MARGIN IN THAT THE TRIAL COURT SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED DISCOVERY

ON AND THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING HAULERS' PROFITS. 60

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE PROPER MEASURE OF DAMAGES UNDER § 260.247 TO BE PROFITS BECAUSE THE STATUTE MANDATES HAULERS' DAMAGES TO BE REVENUES IN THAT § 260.247 STATES HAULERS ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE WHAT THEY WOULD HAVE RECEIVED FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FOR PROVIDING THE SAME SERVICE..... 64

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN HAULERS' FAVOR IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$23,198,078.00 BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT THAT HAULERS WERE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,159,903.90 WAS CONTRARY TO LAW AND AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE IN THAT THERE WAS COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL AND UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A JUDGMENT FOR HAULERS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$23,198,078.00. 68

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IS DISMISSING COUNT III OF HAULERS' FIRST AMENDED PETITION BECAUSE HAULERS PROPERLY PLED A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER MISSOURI ANTITRUST LAWS IN THAT ST. LOUIS COUNTY CREATED MONOPOLY TRASH DISTRICTS IN UNINCORPORATED ST. LOUIS COUNTY IN VIOLATION OF THE LAW. 71

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO AWARD HAULERS
PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON THEIR DAMAGES BECAUSE HAULERS
ARE ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST UNDER MO. REV.
STAT. § 408.020 IN THAT HAULERS' DAMAGES WERE READILY
ASCERTAINABLE AT THE TIME DEMAND WAS MADE. 76

CONCLUSION 78

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,</i>	
50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001).....	46
<i>Applebaum v. St. Louis County,</i>	
451 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. 1970)	21
<i>Board of Education v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1994).....	16
<i>Bosch v. St. Louis Healthcare Network,</i>	
41 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2001).....	71
<i>Casey v. Florence Construction Co.,</i>	
939 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1997).....	45
<i>Casper v. Hetlage,</i>	
359 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1962)	18
<i>Chancellor Dev. Co. v. Brand,</i>	
896 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	35, 42
<i>Chesterfield Fire Prot. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1983).....	17
<i>Children Int'l v. Ammon Painting Co.,</i>	
215 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2007).....	59, 77

Christian Disposal, Inc. v. Village of Eolia,
895 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 19, 20, 37, 38, 41, 54, 55, 59, 75

City of Chesterfield v. Dir. Of Revenue,
822 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 26

Comens v. SSM St. Charles Clinic Medical Group, Inc.,
258 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008) 51

Dalton v. Gamble,
280 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 18

Doe v. Blunt,
225 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 34

Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. City of St. Louis,
2006 WL 2403955 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006) 27

Fischer, Spuhl, Herzwurm & Assocs., Inc. v. Forrest T. Jones & Co.,
586 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 58, 73

Flower Valley Shopping Center, Inc. v. St. Louis County,
528 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1975) 17, 18, 24

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Com'n,
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. 2008) 27

Gash v. Lafayette County,
245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 57, 65

Geisler v. Director of Revenue,
94 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2004) 57, 65

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Co.,
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 13, 26

In re the Adoption of C.M.B.R.,
332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 15, 25, 31, 36, 50, 53, 57, 60, 63, 64, 76

Information Technologies,
14 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1999) 17, 23

Investors Title Co., Inc. v. Hammonds,
217 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 40

Jablonski v. Barton Mutual Insurance Co.,
291 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2009)..... 59, 76

Jackson County v. State,
207 S.W.3d. 608 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 16, 18, 22, 23, 24

Karpierz v. Easley,
68 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)..... 39, 51

Keyser v. Keyser,
81 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002) 46

Kivland v. D.C. Orthopaedic Group,
331 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 43, 44

Klotz v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.,
311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 43

L & H Sanitation, Inc. v. Lake City Sanitation, Inc.,
769 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1985) 58, 73, 74

Laclede Inv. Corp. v. Kaiser,
596 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1980) 12

Lau v. Pugh,
299 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2009)..... 45

Mangold v. Bacon,
141 S.W. 650 (Mo. 1911) 12

Marvin E. Nieberg Real Estate Co. v. Taylor-Morley-Simon, Inc.,
867 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993) 51

Mikel v. McGuire,
264 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 27

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 15, 25, 31, 36, 50, 53, 60, 63, 64, 68, 76

Murphy v. FedEx Nat. LTL, Inc.
618 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010) 51

Murrell v. State,
215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 15, 25, 31, 36, 46, 48, 50, 53, 64, 76

Neiswonger v. Margolis,
203 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006) 46

O'Brien v. Roos,
397 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. 1965) 18

Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould,
930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991) 58, 73

Richardson v. Richardson,
 218 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 52

S.A. v. Miller,
 248 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2008)..... 27

Shqeir v. Equifax, Inc.,
 636 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 37

Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 57, 65

St. Charles County Convention and Sports Facilities Authority v. Mydler,
 950 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 28

St. Louis County v. City of Manchester,
 360 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 21

State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. McDonagh,
 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 45

State ex rel. American Eagle Waste Industries v. St. Louis County,
 272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008) 12, 16, 20, 35, 37, 38, 74

State ex rel Birk v. City of Jackson,
 907 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 21

State ex rel. BP Products North America, Inc. v. Ross,
 163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 37

State ex rel. Curtis v. Broaddus,
 142 S.W. 340 (Mo. 1911) 12

State ex rel St. Louis County v. Campbell,
 498 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. Ct. App. St.L. 1973)..... 18

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder,
 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1974)..... 33, 34

State v. Rogers,
 95 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003)..... 26

Twin River Constr. Co. v. Pub. Water Dist. No. 6,
 653 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1983) 59, 77

Walton v. City of Berkeley,
 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 11, 12

Weber v. St. Louis County,
 342 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 53

Weiss v. Rojanasathit,
 975 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 51

White v. Director of Revenue,
 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 58, 68

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.215 (2008) 59, 74

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.247 (2008) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,19,
20, 21,22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41,
42, 43, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 74, 75, 77, 78

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.247.1 (2008) 33, 54

MO. REV. STAT. § 408.020 (2008)	59, 76, 77
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.031 (2008)	59, 72
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.041 (2008)	59
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.041.2 (2008)	72, 73
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.121 (2008)	59, 72
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065.1 (2011)	44
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065.3 (2011)	45
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.500 (2008)	2, 8, 28, 29
